In US Dollars (USD) 2.00 297.40 0.13
In Euro (EUR) --- 12.35 6.45
In Great Britain Pound (GBP) --- 0.04 0.05
Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to the currency: USD, EUR and GBP.
The following table details, Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the rupee against the relevant foreign
currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rates. This is mainly attributable
to the exposure outstanding on receivables and payables in the Company at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end
for a 5% change in foreign currency rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in the profit and equity where the rupee
strengthen 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the rupee against the relevant currency, there would be a
comparable impact on the profit and equity and the balances below would be negative.

Impact on profit or loss and total equity

Increase in exchange rate by 5% (8.97) 8.89

Decrease in exchange rate by 5% 8.97 (8.89)

As at As at As at
Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

(Rs. in lacs)

As at As at
Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

(Rs. in lacs)

32. Contingent Liabilities and Commitments

Service Tax matters under appeal 155.11 126.90 131.22
Stamp Duty – Pursuant to the Scheme 48.80 48.80 ---

(In the opinion of the Company, the possibility relating to net outflow on the above accounts are remote)

55

DIGJAM LIMITED

ii. Interest Rate Risk
Interest Rate Risk is the risk that the future cash flow with respect to interest payments on borrowing will fluctuate because of change in market
interest rates. The Company exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long term debt obligation
with floating interest rates.

Interest Rate Sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings

[…]

Digjam Officers’ Superannuation Contribution outstanding 25.29 17.46 ---
Scheme
Shree Digvijaya Woollen Mills Contribution outstanding 462.18 451.81 344.14
Limited Employees Gratuity Fund
Sri C. Bhaskar Payables 22.05 9.65 2.30
Sri Satish Shah Payables 10.77 4.75 1.03
Sri Jatin Jain Payables 2.35 1.57 0.31

D. Related Party relationships have been identified by the Management and relied upon by the Auditors.

36. EARNINGS PER SHARE
(Rs. in lacs)

Particulars Year ended Year ended
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Loss after tax (3,289.76) (2,159.86)
Loss pertaining to equity shareholders (3,289.76) (2,159.86)
Number of equity shares 876.42 876.42
Nominal value per share 10 10
Basic and diluted EPS (3.75) (2.46)

Rs. in lacs)
Related Party Nature of transaction Year ended

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

37. First-time Ind AS adoption reconciliation
Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

(Rs. in lacs)
Particulars Notes As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016

(End of last period presented under (Date of transition)
previous GAAP)

Previous Effect of As per Previous Effect of As per
GAAP transition Ind AS GAAP transition Ind AS

to Ind AS Balance to Ind AS Balance
Sheet Sheet

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
a. Property, Plant and Equipment 17,626.48 --- 17,626.48 17,823.63 --- 17,823.63
b. Intangible Assets 11.23 --- 11.23 14.65 --- 14.65
c. Financial Assets

(i) Others 3.79 --- 3.79 3.66 --- 3.66
d. Other Non-Current Assets --- --- --- 22.47 --- 22.47
Total Non-Current Assets 17,641.50 --- 17,641.50 17,864.41 --- 17,864.41

Current Assets
a. Inventories 4,081.99 --- 4,081.99 3,262.23 --- 3,262.23
b. Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables 1,463.09 --- 1,463.09 1,312.83 --- 1,312.83
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 17.19 --- 17.19 36.80 --- 48.55
(iii) Other Balances with Banks 155.81 --- 155.81 134.85 --- 123.10
(iv) Other Financial Assets 19.59 --- 19.59 15.92 --- 15.92

c. Current Tax Assets (Nil) 19.63 --- 19.63 24.72 --- 24.72
d. Other Current Assets 152.12 --- 152.12 204.74 --- 204.74
Total Current Assets 5,909.42 --- 5,909.42 4,992.09 --- 4,992.09
Total Assets 23,550.92 --- 23,550.92 22,856.50 --- 22,856.50

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
a. Equity Share Capital 9,264.16 (500.00) 8,764.16 --- --- ---
b. Equity Share Capital Suspense c --- --- --- 9,264.16 (500.00) 8,764.16
c. Other Equity c 1,447.68 229.70 1,677.38 3,644.06 249.72 3,893.78
Total Equity 10,711.84 (270.30) 10,441.54 12,908.22 (250.28) 12,657.94

Liabilities
Non-Current liabilities
a. Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings c 2,916.60 270.30 3,186.90 918.75 250.28 1,169.03
(ii) Other Financial Liabilities 248.05 --- 248.05 225.76 --- 225.76

b. Provisions 461.76 --- 461.76 354.82 --- 354.82
Total Non-Current Liabilities 3,626.41 270.30 3,896.71 1,499.33 250.28 1,749.61

Current Liabilities
a. Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 5,063.94 --- 5,063.94 4,395.78 --- 4,395.78
(ii) Trade Payables 3,495.65 --- 3,495.65 3,575.24 --- 3,575.24
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 219.07 --- 219.07 59.97 --- 59.97

b. Provisions 208.84 --- 208.84 185.44 --- 185.44
c. Other Current liabilities 225.17 --- 225.17 232.52 --- 232.52

Total Current liabilities 9,212.67 --- 9,212.67 8,448.95 --- 8,448.95
Total Liabilities 12,839.08 --- 13,109.38 9,948.28 --- 10,198.56
Total Equity and Liabilities 23,550.92 --- 23,550.92 22,856.50 --- 22,856.50

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
(Rs. in lacs)

Particulars Notes As at March 31, 2017
(End of last period presented under previous GAAP)

Previous GAAP Effect of transition As per Ind AS
to Ind AS Balance Sheet

Revenue from Operations 9,921.25 --- 9,921.25
Other Income 117.12 --- 117.12

Total Income 10,038.37 --- 10,038.37

58

DIGJAM LIMITED

59

DIGJAM LIMITED

Expenses
Cost of Materials Consumed 3,731.11 --- 3,731.11
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 1,544.09 --- 1,544.09
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, (761.99) --- (761.99)
Stock-in-Trade and Work-in-Progress
Employee Benefits Expense b 2,583.89 (56.53) 2,527.36
Finance Costs c 1,331.89 20.02 1,351.91
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 283.16 --- 283.16
Other Expenses 3,416.31 --- 3,416.31

Total Expenses 12,128.46 (36.51) 12,091.95

Loss Before Exceptional Items and Tax for the year (2,090.09) 36.51 (2,053.58)

Exceptional Items (106.29) --- (106.29)

Loss before Tax for the year (2,196.38) 36.51 (2,159.87)
Tax Expense
a) Current Tax --- --- ---
b) Deferred Tax --- --- ---

Net Loss after tax for the year (2,196.38) 36.51 (2,159.87)

Other Comprehensive Income
A. i. Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss --- (56.53) (56.53)

Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans --- (56.53) (56.53)
B. ii. Income tax relating to items that will not be

reclassified to profit or loss --- --- ---

--- (56.53) (56.53)
Total Other Comprehensive Income
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (2,196.38) (20.02) (2,216.40)

(Rs. in lacs)

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2017

Net (Loss) as per previous Indian GAAP (2,196)
Add / (Less) : Adjustments in Statement of Profit & loss
Fair value adjustment of liabilities as per Ind AS (20)
Effect of actuarial gain/(loss) on employee defined benefit plans recognised in Other
Comprehensive Income (net of tax Rs Nil) 57

Net (Loss) before Other Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS (2,159)
Add / (Less) : Adjustments in Other Comprehensive Income
Actuarial loss on defined benefit plan transferred from Statement of Profit & Loss (57)
Other Comprehensive Income (net of Tax Rs. Nil) (57)